

NOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14916

RFQ NUMBER

::::RA(	àE 🔆	3
	1	

ADI	DRESS:CORRE	SPONDENCE	TO ATTENTIO	N:OF
	BOWMAN			
የበፈ- 55	8-2157			

Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. P.O. Box 13279 Charleston, W 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		FØB		FREIGHT TERMS
02/16/								**************************************	T	
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/08/	2010	Lean Chaptering	hereasteed as a state of the same of the s	BID	OPEN	ING TIME	0	1:30PM
LINE	IAUO	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	ID & OTH	ER P	ROPERTIES		\$ 363,800.00
	WEST V IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "R	IRGINI ICITIN CT TO ATION ACINE	A DEP G BID PROVI OF 5- (BRAD	ARTME S FRO DE AL ACRE SHAW)	NT OF ENV M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONEI	IRONMEN ED CONT ND MATE MINE P PROJEC	TAL RACT RIAL ROJE	THE AGENORICATION ORS FOR THE CT KNOWN A	Ν,	
	A MAND 03/10/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI BIDDER	ATORY 10 a 1 ED TO ORY PR D. NO . ALSO OVER	ON SI 0:00 ATTENI E-BID ONE O, PRE	TE PR AM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	EBID CONF ALL INTER S MEETING L RESULT N MAY REF WILL INV	ERENCE ESTED P FAIL IN DISQ RESENT	ARTI URE UALI MORE TENS	TO ATTEND FICATION ( THAN ONE	TH DF	
7	POTENT OFFICI, PRE-BI) REPRESI IN DISC ACCEPT THE BI) COMPLES SHEET. WILL NO	IAL BII AL DOCL D. FA ENTATI QUALIFI ANY OT DDER IS TED THE THE F	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NAN ICATIO THER I S RESF E INFO PURCHA JME AN	TO C VERII TO PI ME ON ON OF DOCUME PONSII ORMATI ASING NY RES	ROVIDE YO THE ATTE THE BID. ENTATION BLE FOR E ION REQUI DIVISION SPONSIBIL	THIS WENDANCE UR COMP NDANCE THE S TO VERI NSURING RED ON AND TH	ILL AT ANY SHEE TATE FY A THE THE THE A B	SERVE AS THE MANDA AND T WILL RES WILL NOT TTENDANCE Y HAVE ATTENDANCE ATE AGENCY IDDER'S	FORY SULT	RECEIVED 2010 APR -8 PM 1:26
SIGNATURE ,	FAILURI	= 10 CL	JMPLE	чтү санына	E PRE-BID	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		[ N	W PURCHASING DIVISION
ISIGNATURE /S/	eles D	I. The	av to			TELEPHONE 98	4-2299		DATE	4/8/10
Vice Presid	dent	FEI	55-074	13840				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



DOCZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14916

		ATTENTION OF

04-558-2157	
NVIRONMENTAL	PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED TE	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	N	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/16/	2010					
BID OPENING DATE:	04/08	/2010		BID OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUME	3ER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
						1170
					BIDDERS INCL	.ODE
	THEIR EMAIL	ADDRESS AN	D FAX NUME	SER.		
	ALL DOTENTE	AL RIDDERS	ADE DENHE	TED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR	TO
				1	DERS WHO ARRI	•
	LATE, BUT P	3 1	l .			
					ED TO SIGN IN	1.
		1	3 '		THE TECHNICAL	1
					SUBSEQUENT PA	
	OF THE PRE-	BID, WILL N	OT BE PERM	IITTED TO	SIGN THE	
	ATTENDANCE	SHEET.	:			
	4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1					
	DIRECTIONS			·		
***************************************					RMET EXIT 89	
					MILES TO WID	
	PULL-UFF AK	EA ALUNG IN	E LEFT (EA	121) 21h	E OF THE ROAD	·
			:			
	PLANS AND S	PECTETCATIO	NO MAV RE	ORTAINET	D FROM WVDEP,	
***	1 .	1 1			TON, WV 25304	· ·
		1 1		3	NON-REFUNDAB	1
					MONEY ORDER.	
	NO CASH WIL					
ļ						***************************************
THE PARTY OF THE P	EXHIBIT 5	1.5				as week of the control of the contro
-						***************************************
	}	3	1	3	T: ANY SOLICI	•
ļ					CTION CONTRAC	
	\$ -	3	1 .		FOR THE WORK	
					OF COMPLIANC AFFIDAVIT MUS	
					EVIDENCE OF	7 1
1					IONS OF ARTIC	NE .
	1D, CHAPTER	1 1				
	1 '	3			WITH THE BID	
	SHALL RESUL	1 1	t e	. 1		
	1		<u> </u>			
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	ELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	•	FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14916

PAGE 3

AD	DRESS:CORBE	SPONDENCE	TOATTEN	TION OF	33 (S)
ниск	BOWMAN				

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

95000
0000001
155656
1333
22.23
10.4
1000000

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE: FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 02/16/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 04/08/2010 CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BOONE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE

FEIN

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NUCCER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

PA	GE 💮
	4

AD	DRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE	O ATTENTIO	N:OF
иск	BOWMAN			

CH 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FIGIB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/16/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 04.	/08/2010	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
COVERAGE	REQUIRED IS \$2	50,000.		,
			UL VENDOR SHALL	
		OF THE AMOUNT C	ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
i I	1 1 1	NT (5%) OF THE T	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
SUBMITTE	D WITH EACH BID	AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	
MATERIAL	BOND FOR 100%	OF THE AMOUNT OF		
			CERTIFIED CHECK,	,
		REDIT, OR BOND F		
		A LETTER OF C	BUSINESS IN THE	
		ONLY BE ALLOWED		
I I	, , , ,	AL OR BUSINESS		
ACCEPTAB	LE IN LIEU OF T	HE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
BOND, OR	LABOR/MATERIAL	BOND.		
		A TWO (2) YEAR		
1 7	UCCESSFUL VENDO		BE A REQUIREMENT	
REV. 11/0	00			
*****	****	***********	**********	
1		ION FORM OMB #10		
1	1 1 1	/2010) IS ATTACH FORM TO OBTAIN A		
1	1 1 1	YOUR ELIGIBILIT		
CONTRACTO			R 30 CFR 874.16.	'
1		29-0119 IS NOT		
1	1 1	AN CONTACT THE	VS OFFICE AT	
800-643-	9748 OR WWW.AVS	.OSMRE.GOV		
	SEEREVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI	DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	<del>andre en en en de de de de la completa del completa de la completa de la completa del completa de la completa del la completa del la completa de la completa de la completa del la completa de la completa de la completa del la completa d</del>
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



700Zm<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14916

PA	GE 🎂 🌣
	4
	5

ADDRESS CORR		

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/16/	2010				-
BID OPENING DATE:	04/08/	2010	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	TNUOMA
-					·
	********	X	******	X	·*
	·	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		are a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second
		CUNIKAL	IUKS LICENSE	•	
	WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
			RFORM CONTRACTIN		
	3	1 7	. THE WEST VIRG	1	
	LICENSING BO	ARD IS EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
			FOR A CONTRACTO		
			WEST VIRGINIA D		? <b>,</b>
			KANAWHA BLVD. E,	J.	
•	RM 749-B, CH	ARLESTON,	WV 25305, PH. 30	4-558-7890.	
	LIFOT VIDOTNI	A CTATE CO	 DE 21-11-11 REQU	TDEC ANV	
		1 1	INCLUDE THE CONT	1	
	NUMBER ON TH	1 1	THOUGHT THE COINT	RACIORS ETCENOE	
	BIDDER TO CO	1 1			
	CONTRACTORS	NAME: Thaxto	Construction Co., Inc.		
			1.5.000000		
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:	Mukansa		•
•			TITLE DE DEGLITOSE	TO EUDITOU A	•
			WILL BE REQUIRED		_
	A PURCHASE O	1	ORS LICENSE PRIO	IK IU 1550ANCE UI	
	A FUNCHASE U	KDEK/CONIK	ACT.		741111
		APP	LICABLE LAW		
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA STAT	E CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE	s
			INFORMATION PRO		
			I ISSUED BY THE		
	1	1	UTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS	
	PROCUREMENT.			4.	
	ANY THEODMAT	TON PROVIE	DED IN SPECIFICAT	TON MANUALS OF	
	ANY OTHER SO		BAL OR WRITTEN, V		S
	Citi Other Ot		·	·	
/		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		r
SIGNATURE	elen D. Il	ustr	TELEPHONE	084-2299 DAT	<sup>E</sup> 4/8/10
Vice Pres	ident	55-0743840		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14916

 4GE
4

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	EO	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	<b>V</b>		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
02/16/							<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE:		04/08/	2010	anenne en en en		BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	3ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							100000000			
					ION PROVII				AS	
	į.		THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAPI	I IS VO	ID A	ND OF NO		
	EFFEC1	Γ.								
	ĺ									
	(1) NO	TICE T					]			+
				L	N WORK SPE		E .			ł
	t			Į.	ALENDAR DA					
					ECEIVED.		4	ENT THAT A		
					RENCE IS F					
					PECIFIC DA	ATE EST	ABL	ISHED IN I	HE	
	PRE-CO	ONSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE.					
	(2) GL		1		TENANCE:			recates s		
,					LS AND WOL					J.
					JECT TO TI					1
					CTIVE TRA				. Ur	
					OM OR A SI					
					OTH AS TO				- DV	
					N ACCEPTAL				DY	·
					IDERED GU				- A NICT	_:
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1				R FROM TH				ANC	
	(	E WORK.	1	1	THE FINAL		1			
					LIEVE THE				A NID	
					LIGENCE O					
					WITHIN TH				эпац	-
	1		5	IE EXP	ENSE OF T	TE CUNI	IKAL	IOK OFON		
**************************************	MKTIII	EN NOTI		MC TO	E ONE-YEA	э снара	ANTE	E DEBIUD	THE	A. Caracana
**************************************	CONTR	(B)			IN THE PR					
***************************************					F THE ACC					
					E NEGLIGE					
					HE WORK T					
					BE CORRE					
		NIEE PE S EXPEN	1	SHALL	BE CURKE	ום עבוי	'   ' ' ' '	CURTINAC	· UI	
	PAI III	S EXFER (C)		ONE-V	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	יחזק	п снан иг	וא דו	
V.	CONST				EXTENSION					-
	CUNSII	NOED AS	, DE 11	AIV.	LATERSION	J. 111L	_	onmot		
	<u>.</u>			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TI		ONDITION	NS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		—	DATE	
TITLE		ĮF	EIN				***************************************	ADDRESS CI	HANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

*********ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO	ATTENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

> 25304 304-926-0499

> > ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ED TERMS	OFSALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/16/	<del></del>				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/08/20		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY L	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ALLOTTED FOR L	JODY WARE	THE CONTRACT		
		1 1	R THE CONTRACT. S CONCERNING REV	CCETATION MAY	p.c.
			TECHNICAL SPECI		BE
	CONTAINED HERE	3 1	ILCHNIUME SEECT	FICHITONS	
	JOHNATHED HERE				1
	(3) TERMINATI	ON:			
			ACT MAY BE CANCE	LLED IN WHOLE	OR
:	IN PART IN WRI	ITING BY 1	THE DIRECTOR OF	PURCHASING,	
	WITHOUT PREJUD	DICE TO A	NY OTHER RIGHT O	R REMEDY IT MA	Y
			CONTRACTOR IS		
			YS WRITTEN NOTI		D BY
	i i	., RETURN	RECEIPT REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT	
	TO TERMINATE.			•	
	(6) IT CHAIL	DE THE DE		THE AUGAEGAE	
	(4) IT SHALL VENDOR TO:	RE THE KE	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFU	<b>!</b>
		DTATH ALL	NECESSARY DIVI	CTON OF HICHMA	VC
			ORTATION OF EQUI		115
	MATERIALS TO A			CUCHI MUD	
7		1 1	AND ALL REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCTIO	n l
	PERMITS OR REL				
	(5) TECHNICAL	. SPECIFIC	CATIONS:		
	The state of the s		THIS CONTRACT S		**
			ECIFICATIONS PRE		
			CINE (BRADSHAW)	PORTALS"	
i I	PROJECT. SAID				-
			RPORATED HERE IN		
			AUSES AND CONDIT		
			THIS CONTRACT,  BY STANTEC CON		
	20 DIVENTURS W2	> FREFAREL	T DI SIMMIEC CUM	SOLITHO SEKATE	.E3.
	(6) PAYMENTS	AND COMPL	FTION:		
	t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		SHALL FURNISH T	O DEP AN	
			Γ WITH AN ITEMIZ	l .	
			REQUESTED. TH		
SIGNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND COL TELEPHONE	***************************************	DATE
			TELEFONE		MCCC in



DOCZM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	ren	J. Stro	MS OF SALE		SHIP V	A SECURITION OF THE PROPERTY O	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	O:B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/16/		9   00000000000000000000000000000000000						9.4	FACIGITI ENVO
BID OPENING DATE:		04/08/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMQUNT
	120000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$2506303000-00030088	230000000000000000000000000000000000000						
Tables of the same	IN THE	SPECI	FICATI	ONS	SHALL BE	JSED FO	R APPLIO	CATIONS	
***************************************	OF PAY				DEP'S IN				О
				1	WITHIN 6	DAYS	AFTER RE	ECEIPT OF	
	APPLIC	CATION	FOR PA	YMEN	Т.				
	(7) A	DDI TOA	TION E	ם פח:	ARTIAL PA	VMENT.			
	(7)			,	MAY, ON		DIC BASI	rs. SUBMT	+
-	FOR PA				SED ON TH				
					OF THE SU			AMOUNT OF	
	1		:	,	INED FROM				
	1			1	D UPON UN			THE	
	PERCEN	H CUMP	LEIED	TL R	ASED UPON	A LUMP	SUM.		·
	BANKRL	PTCY:	IN TH	IE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOR/C	ONTRACTO	OR FILES	
	(			t t	ION, THE		1		
	§		1	}	, AND IS	TERMINA	TE SUCH	CONTRACT	
***************************************	WITHOU	IT FURT	HER OR	DER.					
VS 4 4 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	REV. I	/2005	ATTENDED	```.			****		•
Q004444444	KEV. 1	./2005							
And all and	PREFER	RENCE F	OR USE	OF	DOMESTIC :	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
·	, ,,	CCCCT LI		TUOD	T7FN NV T	ir bibe	OTOD OF	man i i i i i i	
					IZED BY TI N PURSUAN				
	}				USE OR SU		ſ		\$
	}		l		ROJECT OT		1		
p-de-					HE UNITED	STATES	. AS USE	ED IN	
A-F-B-WWWWANA	TH-	IIS CON	TRACT,						
sin state of the s	A.	и стл	TE COM	ITRAC	T PROJECT	MEVNC	ANV FDE	פח מחודה:	
***************************************	1				F, OR ANY		1		
A	***************************************			1	PROVEMENT		1		
S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S				- 1	LUDING, B		1	•	
Takan da sa	***************************************				R THE INS				G
				i	VENTILATII		1		
		CANT	rieni,	אט	THE SUPPL	I UE AN	U MAIEK.	IALS FUK	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COL TELEPHONE	NDITIONS	15.2	
			****			CLEPHUNE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ΔDI	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP14916

DEP14916

PAGE	٥
٠	,
9	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ΈD	TERMS	OFSALE	SHIP VI	4	F (	).B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/16/								
BID OPENING DATE:		04/08/20	010		BID C	PENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	3ER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
<i>;</i>		STATE	OF WEST	PURSUANT VIRGINIA F R AFTER JU	OR WHIC	CH BIDS		
	В	SHAPEI FABRIC PROCES SUCH C HEARTH	D, DRAWN, CATED OR SSED BY A OPERATION H, BASIC	S" MEANS FEXTRUDED, OTHERWISE COMBINATI S, FROM STOXYGEN, EL HER STEEL	FORGED SIMILAR ON OF THE MAD ECTRIC	O, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	ESSED, O ORE OF E OPEN	
	С	AMERIC OR INS	CA AND IN	" MEANS THE CLUDES ALI BJECT TO	_ TERRIT	rory, co	NTINENTA	1 .
	W	1	AUTHORIZE	E PURCHAS: The USE (			-	
	A	EXCEEI TOTAL HUNDRE GREATE COST	D ONE TEN CONTRACT ED DOLLAR ER. FOR T IS THE VA	ACH CONTRATH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOSI LUE OF THE	PERCENT FWO THOL .00), WH ES OF THE STEEL	T (.1%) JSAND FI HICHEVER HIS SECT	OF THE VE S IS TION, THE	
	В	DETERN NOT PI QUANT:	MINES THA RODUCED I ITY OR OT	F THE PURG T SPECIFII N THE UNI HERWISE AI EET CONTRA	ED STEEL FED STAT RE NOT F	_ MATERI TES IN S REASONAE	ALS ARE SUFFICIEN BLY	T
	3. A	CONTRAC	TOR WHO U	SES STEEL	PRODUC	TS IN V	COLATION	
			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	كوكور والمتحدث والمتحدد والمتحدث والمتحدد والمتحدد والمتحدد	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE					relephone		DATE	
TITLE	<u> </u>	FEIN	····	<u></u>	·	ADI	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



YENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14916

10

ADI	RESS CORRESPONDE	VTION OF
I C I/	DOLLMAN	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

02/16/		8:000000000000000000000000000000000000	WS OF SAL		SHIF	V. 17			9, <b>5</b>		THEIGHLIEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	<del></del>	04/08/	2010			BID	0P	ENING	TIME	0.7	:30PM
LINE		VIIIY	UOP	CAT	ITEM N	JMBER			T PRICE		AMOUNT
	1			,	Y BE SUB CODE SE		1		NALTI	ES	
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1								
	EXHIBI										
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL'IN PU	JB L	IC WOR	!KS		
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT	CT FOR REPAIRED STOTE OF STOTE	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH RODUC S OF S OF GLA SS TH	T VIRGIN STRUCTION PROVEMEN E COST I NLY, WHEN HERE MOR E STATE TS PRODU MACHINER PUBLIC SS OR ST AN \$50,0 ED IN PU	N, RECONT OR MAIS MORE THE CE THAN IWILL ACCED IN TOWN OR EQUIPMORKS SHEEL, UNLOO OR LE	NST CNT COS LO, CEP THE JIP LES	RUCTIOENANCE N \$50, T OF S 000 PO T ONLY UNITE MENT P L BE M S THE THAN	IN,  OF  OOO A  STEEL  OUNDS  ALUM  OURCHA  IADE  COST  10,00	ND, IS OF INUM TES SED F	
	ACCEPT	ED ONL	Y IF	THE C	GLASS O	DMESTIC	PR	ODUCTS	IS F	OUND	
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHE	R THA	UCH COST N THE BI	D PRICE	F01	R FORE	IGN M	ADE	
	PRODUC	TS TO	BE SU	PPLIË	STIC ALUI D OR PROS S DEFINES	DUCED IN	I A	"SUBS	TANTI	AL	
	DEPART	MENT O	F LAB	DR, F	OREIGN PI CTS ARE	RODUCTS	MA'	Y BE S	UPPLI	ED	
	;	F F	3	3	MADE PR		2 O IV I	L HIGH			
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE		OF A CO				ABOV	E	
CIONATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR		NDITI	ONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE				DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN					ΔDD	RESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**MODZMA** 

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 0400 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFO NUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINT	ታሁ -	:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	MS OF SAL	t .	SHIP V	M		O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
02/16/	2010									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/08/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN	BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT	
				NO.						
•										
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	E SPEND	ING UNIT		
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A	BID FOR	LIKE FO	REIGN		
	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS 0	R STE	EL THAT I	S REASO	NABLE AL	ND LOWER		
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID FO	R DOMESTI	C PRODU	CTS, THE	E SPENDI	NG	
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALUATION	N AND		
	REDUCT	ION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID FOR	SUCH D	OMESTIC	PRODUCT	S	
•	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN TH	EIR BID	IF THEY	Y ARE		
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL.			
							and the same of th			
	REV. 3	/88				•				
							THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O			
	EXHIBI	T 9		•			-			
	•		,		·		-			
	l			CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONST	TRUCTION		
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA.							
					AND/OR A			REQUIRE	D	
	1		. ,		ING SCHED		B .			
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCIE	ES:		
					INEER SHA					
	ł.		1 . I		IES THAT		1 '		į.	
					THE PROJ		HE ADDE			
					D TO THE		5			
		SING D		1	THE ARCHI				SO	
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGEN	CY FOR		
	MHICH	THE CO	NIRAC	IIS	ISSUED.					
			LD	a : . ~		T	TO 41.			
	ì				END THE A		1	TILE 0 TD		
					, IF NECE					
					ENDUM SHO					
	1		. 1	IEEN	(14) DAYS	LKIUK	In THE	PID		
·	DLENTH	G DATE	•			•				
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	chuni	D BE FORM	ALLV AC	KNOM EDI	CED DV A	1	
	O A	LL AUU	LNUA	SHOOL	D DE FURM	ALLI AL	KHOMFEDI	SED DI A	<b>L</b>	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NOITIONS		- 1	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DA"	TE	
TITLE		]FE	EIN			<u> </u>	. 1			
		ļ' -					I AD	DKESS CHANC	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

SI-P

SHIP VIA

DEP14916

RFQ NUMBER

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY WOOZM<

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TERMS OF SALE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FOB:

02/16/	2010											
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000	04/08/	2010			BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN	IBER		UNI	TPRICE		ΑN	MOUNT
											,	
1	í				TO THE ST ULATIONS					ION.		
	1				ENT SHALL		1					
•	1	1			E ONLY EX					N		
i	1				D FOR THE		1	OSE (	)F			
	CHANGI	NG A B	1D OP	ENING	TIME AND	/UR DAI	E.					
											,	
									•			
	REV. 1	1/96										
	EXHIBI	T 10										
					5564			V P		,		
- The second sec	L. Control of the con				REQUI	SITION	NU.	:	:P1491	6		
TATANA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT							
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N SPECIFIC	ECESSAR	Y R	EVIS				
	ADDEND	UM NO.	¹S:									
	NO. 1	×	• •									
W I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	NO. 2		• •									
The state of the s	NO. 3		٠.									
	NO. 4								÷			
The state of the s	NO. 5											
					URE TO CO SE FOR RE					THE	,	
	1		,	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	***********************	NDITIC	NS				
SIGNATURE	ele C	2ho	extr			TELEPHONE	984-2	2299		DATE	4/8/10	
TITLE Vice Presi		F		)743840	T NIANAT AND						TO BE NOTE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODEMA

Vice President

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 02/16/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/08/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ÇAT. NQ QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. My D. Mart Thaxton Construction Co., Inc... 4/8/10 REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID **BUYER:** CB-23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 984-2299 4/8/10

55-0743840



DOCZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14916

RFQ NUMBER

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE . .

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 0±−e DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

02/16/	<u> </u>	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O:B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		2010	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP14916		
	DID ODENIUS	DATE.	0.6 (0.9 (2.0.1.0		
-	BID OPENING	DATE	04/08/2010		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	anni anni anni anni anni anni anni anni
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	TO CONTACT Y	OU REGARD	NG YOUR BID:		
	984-2334				-
	VENDOD SHOUL	D CHRMITT I	 VITH THEIR BID TH	E CUPPENT	
The state of the s			USED FOR PAYMEN		
	P.O. Box 132	79			
	Charleston,	W 25360			
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T		NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	Kelley D. Th		<b>b</b>		
	Nelley D. III	IGAUAI			
				·	
WWW.				as as	
WWW.	***** THIS	S IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DEP14	916 ***** TOTA	.L.: 363,800.00
Trumpowane and Trumpo					
		Part of the second seco			
SIGNATURE /	11		EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CC	מחו	TE # /0 /40
TITLE KA	Un D. My	EN 55_07/38/10		84-2299 ADDRESS CHANG	4/8/10 GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: Gener	al Informatio	n					
Address P.O	. Rox 13279	struction Co.,Inc.		•	No.: <u>55</u> -		
City: <u>Charlest</u> Fax No.: <u>984-2</u>	~··	State: W E-mail addre	Zip Code:	25360	Phone: _	984-2299 	
Part B: Legal	Structure	•					
(X) Corporatio	n ()Sc se specify)	ole Proprietorship	( ) Par	tnership		LLC ·	
Part C: Certif Select only one	ying and upd of the follow	ating information	in the App the instruct	licant/Vi ions for t	olator S hat optic	ystem (A on, and si	.VS). gn below.
I, <u>Kelley D. 1</u>	haxton (print name)	, h	ave the expr	ess autho	rity to ce	rtify that	•
accur	ate, complete,	e <b>attached</b> Entity of and up-to-date. It has form. Sign and	f you select t	his optio	n, you <b>m</b>	ust attac	h an Entity
and n AVS	ust be update to this form.	nation on the attached. If you select this Use Part D to prove complete Part D.	s option, you	a must at	tach an l	Entity Of	T from
3Our provi	business curre de all informa	ently has no inform tion required in Pa	ation in AVS rt D. Sign a	S. If you nd date b	select the	is option d comple	, you must te Part D.
4/8/10 Date		Kelley	O. Yo ignature	uxh			e President itle

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

P	2	r	ŧ	D	
4	а		ı	200	٠

Contractor's Business Name:	
-----------------------------	--

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:
NameAddress	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	7 - 1 - 1
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

#### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Time :11:43:33

Applicant Violator System Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Page: 1

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total	Number:	7
-------	---------	---

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
141841 141841	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D	SH PRS TRS	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001		100%
	THAXTON, KELLEY D	SEC	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001		
	THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER H	VP COF	1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995		
	THAXTON, LESTER L	COF	1-Aug-1995		

Kuly D. Thaxbo, V.P. 4/8/10

## Racine (Bradshaw) Portals Requisition # DEP14916

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.
Address:	P.O. Box 13279
	Charleston, WV 25360

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding Unit Prices, when the Unit Price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				Maria Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara
1.0	Lump Sum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 1,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 1,000.00
3.0	Lump Sum	Quality Control (Cannot be more than 3% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 1,000.00
4.0	Lump Sum	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 15% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 1,000.00
5.0	2,250 L.Ft.	Sediment Control - Silt Fence	10.00	22,500.00
5.1	2,030 L. Ft.	Sediment Control – Regrade Haybales	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,120.00
6.0	5.0 Acs.	Revegetation	\$ 2500.00	\$ 12,500.00
7.1	441 L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 50.00	\$ 22,050.00
7.2	709 L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 70.00	\$ 49,630.00
7.3	20 L.Ft.	Pipe Number One	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.4	24 L.Ft.	Temporary Pipe Number Two	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00
7.5	30 L.Ft.	Temporary Pipe Number Three	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.6	180 Sq.Ft.	Splash Pad (Two Required)	\$ 50.00	\$ 9,000.00
8.0	2,500 C.Yds.	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,000.00
9.1	5 Ea.	Type I or II Mine Seals	\$10000.00	\$ 50,000.00
9.2	3 Ea.	Type III Mine Seals	15000.00	45,000.00
9.3	6 Ea.	Type IV Mine Seals	8000.00	48,000.00
9.4	2 Ea.	Type V Mine Seals	15000.00	30,000.00
9.5	380 L.Ft.	Wet Mine Seal Conveyance Pipes	\$ 40.00	\$ 15,200.00
9.6	100 Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00
11.0	100 L.Ft.	Subsurface Drain	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
		TOTAL:	\$	363,800.00

Bidders Authorized Signature: Kully D. Maxh. Date: 4/8/10



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

AFO NUMBER DEP14916

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

OH-P

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DA LE PHIN	<u> </u>		IVIS OF SAL		(00)20200000000000000000000000000000000	SHIP VIA			r, <b>0</b> ,8			FREIGHT LERWS
03/21/ BID OPENING DATE:		04/08/	2010				RID	OPEN	ING T	IME	01	:30PM
LINE	OLIA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	iτ	EM NUMBI			UNIT P			AMOUNT
				NO								
	****	*****	****	* ADD	ENDUM	NO.	1 ***	****	****	****	* * *	
	ADDEND	UM TOO	uen e	00 711	E DAC:	TNE (	וואמאממ	A La S	DODTA	ıc		
		UM ISS										
		A RESU										
1	_	D MEET										- Control of the Cont
	1	ENING	DATE	AND T	IME R	EMAIN	UNCHA	NGED	AS 0	4/08/	10	
	AT 1:3	O PM.										
	~~~~~	****	V X X X X	x NO	OTUED	CUAN	CEC XX	****	****	×××××.	34 34	
	****	***	****	* 110	UIHEK	CHAN	GES **	***	****	***	* *	
								1				
•												:
	1				•							
,												
0001			JB		962-7	3						
		1										
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER P	ROPER	TIES		
												OV CHESTER AND THE STATE OF THE
				<b>*</b>								
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF I	RFO	DEP14	916	****	* TOT	AL:	\$ 363,800.00
				,		•						
Electronic	1											
												-
			1									
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDI		IMS AND CO	NDITIONS				
SIGNATURE //	10.1	In.	u.L.			TE	LEPHONE C	84-229	9	C	ATE	4/8/10
TITLE Visco Doc	nidont	F	#1N	7//20//0					ADDR	ESS CHAN	VGFS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Pre				743840	TALANT	AND A	DDDEEC	IN CD/				ED 'VENDOR'

# DEP14916 Racine (Bradshaw) Portals Addendum # 1

Item 1: Specifications: Article III, General Conditions, Section 10, Page 5 – the two references to \$1,000,000 will change to \$2,000,000.

Item 2: The contractor will have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 3: Special Provisions: Section V, Schedule of Work, Page 5 – work will be limited to 7 a.m. – 7 p.m., with no work allowed on Sundays or major holidays.

Item 4: Q) What is the current pH of the stream?

A) No pH readings were taken. The Contractor will be required to install and operate a water treatment system to maintain the dewatering discharge between pH 6.0 and 9.0. See Technical Specifications 9.3.1.3.

Item 5: Q) There is a small amount of exposed refuse at Site 5. Are we responsible for soil covering this area?

- A) No. This area is outside of the construction work limits.
- Item 6: Q) What are the existing pipes at Site 4?
  - A) Part of a previous reclamation project. They are not a part of this project.
- Item 7: Q) How do we get from Site 3 to Site 4?
  - A) A temporary stream crossing will be constructed slightly downstream, and then a temporary access road will be constructed.
- Item 8: Q) Is the existing access road near Site 3 considered to be blacktop?
  - A) Yes.
- Item 9: Q) Where are the construction limits at Site 1?
  - A) Refer to Plan Sheet # 5. Construction work limits for Site # 1 are shown there.

### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req.#:	DEP14916	Pre-Bid Date:	3/10/2010
Project :	Racine (Bradshaw) Portals	Bid Opening Date	
Name: +	Robert Barnes	Name: •	BRAD W. SEMAN
Company:	BAINES EXC. Inc.	Company:	WISEMAN EXLAMATING
Address:	P.O. BOX 13384	Address:	RTI BOX 190 LIBERTY
	515502VIlle WV. 25360		25124 WV
Phone #:	304-984-1725	Phone #:	304-586-3736
Fax #:	304-984-0074	Fax #:	304-586-37-89
Email:	BAINES EXC. BAOLICOM	Email:	
	nements.		
Name: •	GEORGE FRESHOUR	Name: •	Knowly Corperter
Company:	Engle Exavation INC	Company:	Karry Corperter Carpenter Reclamation
Address:	P.O. Box 218	Address:	POBX 13015
	KENNA WV 25248		Sissonully W 25360
Phone #:	(304) 372-4378	Phone #:	304-984-1115
Fax #:	(304) 372-4378	Fax #:	984-2776
Email:	NONE	Email:	Recorporates dad. con
Name:	GARY Lona		·
		Name:	Pale Thexton
Company:		Company:	There to Cost C. Inc
Address:	2790 Centralia Rd	Address:	PO BOX 13279
Db #-	Sotton WV 26601		Charloster WV 25360
Phone #:	304765-5288	Phone #:	364 9842294
Fax #:	304765-5293	Fax #:	304 984 2334
Email:		Email:	
Name: •	DAVIDH. BOUMAN	Name:	Brian Hourd
Company:	GREEN MOUNTAIN GO	Company:	$\Rightarrow$ 1
Address:	5/150th STIECT	Address:	Breakoway Port
	Chue WJ25304	rida ess.	1075 GLD Tumpike Rd
Phone #:	304-9 75-0253	Phone #:	Sutten Not ZGGCI
Fax #:	925 9230	Fax #:	304-765-5317
Email:	John Mare AOLGOM	Email:	34-765-5317
		Lingg.	The state of the s

### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP14916	Pre-Bid Date:	3/10/2010
Project :	Racine (Bradshaw) Portals	Bid Opening Date:	4/8/2010
	<b>A</b>		
Name:	Ashley Alkis	Name:	LESUE BOLEN
Company:	Aspen Corporation	Company:	ASPEN CORP.
Address:	2400 Riter Drive	Address:	2400 Ritter Dr.
	Desiels WV 25832		Daniels, WV 25832
Phone #:	304-763-4573	Phone #:	304-763-4573
Fax #:	304-763-4591	Fax #:	304-763-4591
Email:	jadkins @aspen-ast. com	Email:	Ibolen Waspen-golficum
			11.
Name:	MIKE FURLOWS	Name:	KEVIN D BRADFORD
Company:	ATC ASSOC.	Company:	PINEVILLE PAVING YEXEVILING
Address:	3 TERRI LANG	Address:	P.O. Box 1290
	Beauton, N.J		Pineville WV 24874
Phone #:	336-620-1232	Phone #:	<u> 304-73</u> 2 -8303
Fax #:	66-386-7951	Fax #:	304-732-7855
Email:	MICHARI, FORCO-APPLE ASSEMTES COM	Email:	KDBPPI OD ACL. COM
Name:	JARRIET. FOSTER	Name:	Brian Cyrus
Company:	EAGLE CONTRACTOR UC	Company:	Reclamation Services In
Address:	1721 WINFIELD RUID	Address:	PO BOX 2423
	WINFIELD VVV 25213		Charleston We
Phone #:	<u> 304 - 552 - 1781</u>	Phone #:	304-545-1002
Fax #:	304-755-3150	Fax #:	304-925-5959
Email:	and the same of th	Email:	RSIWV@ylein
	- Mark Mosella		
Name:	Frank Strain	Name:	DENNIS C ELBON
Company:	Fland Sons	Company:	Congin UP 1,00
Address:	POBOX 13 Caldwell	Address:	PO BOX 243
	WV 24925		SIMPSON WUZLY35
Phone #:	304 646-4297	Phone #:	304-739-4397
Fax #:	304 645-5396	Fax #:	304-739-4401
Email:	mma.ello 140 yahes com	Email: PC	E - CONGINE UT & EARPHEINE.

### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP14916	Pre-Bid Date:	3/10/2010
Project :	Racine (Bradshaw) Portals	Bid Opening Date:	4/8/2010
		<del></del>	
Name:	Mit tones	Name:	
Company:	Bomont Poist	Company:	
Address:	PO box 10	Address:	
	Locius W	***************************************	
Phone #:	548-7664	Phone #:	
Fax #:	548-7133	Fax #:	
Email:	Committeest Dyales Kon	Email:	
	The tent to thence they	Lillali.	
Name:	Roger L. Collins Tr.	Name:	
Company:	Colling Building & Conserving Inc.	Company:	
Address:	3406 Cooky-Com Rd	Address:	
	Floringula, we 26621	**************************************	
Phone #:	304-765-3521	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304-765-7521	Fax #:	
Email:	Coller Build of C Hogher . Det.	Email:	
Name:	Eugene farrell	Name:	
Company:	FERNOIL ENTERPRIE THE	Company:	
Address:	1460 BAHWINES	Address:	
	LIHIERINGE SCZ9566		
Phone #:	1-843-249-9044	Phone #:	
Fax #:	843 249 2815	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
	1 1		
Name:	Alm Klarounce	Name:	
Company:	TEASTERN ANNOL	Company:	111111
Address:	70 Bax 4109	Address:	
	CHARLESTON LIV		
	-419-0255 2536L	Phone #:	
Fax #:	<u>67.56</u>	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	

	on of Environmental
Agency	Protection
REQ.P.O#	14916

#### **BID BOND**

	KNO	NAZATI MENIS	Y THESE PRES	ENTS That	we, the undersigned.	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
		P.O. Box 13			n, WV 26360	as Principal, and International Fidelity Insurance Compan
	of			w Jersey	, a corporation	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
New	Jersey	with its pr	incipal office in th	ne City of N	ewark	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wed	st Virgin	ia, as Obligee	, in the penal sun	of five pe	ercent of bid	(\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well ar	nd truly	to be made, w	e jointly and seve	erally blnd ou	rselves, our heirs, ad	ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The (	Condition of th	e above obligatio	on is such tha	at wherees the Princip	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depar						ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Recla	amation	: restoration o	of land & other pro	operties for r	eclamation of a 5.0 a	cre abandoned mine project known as the
"Raci	ne (Bra	dshaw) portal	s" project located	d near Racir	e, Boone County, W	est Virginia
	NOV	V THEREFOR	E,			
	(b) and sh	If seld bid sha hall furnish any peted by the a	other bonds and	insurance re t bid then th	equired by the bid or p is obligation shall be	ontract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
excee	d the pe	enal amount of	this obligation a	s herein stat	ed.	•
	npaired	Surely, for the or affected by of any such ex	any extension of	hereby stipul f the time wit	ates and agrees that hin which the Obligee	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN V	VITNESS WHE	REOF. Principal	and Surety	heve hereunto set the	ir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have	caused	their corporate	seals to be affix	ed hereunlo	and these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
8th	day	ofA	April	_, 20 <u>10</u> _,		
Princi	pal Corp	porate Seal				Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)
						By Killy O. Markn (Must be President or Vice President)
						Vice President
						(Title)
Suret	у Согра	rate Seal				International Fidelity Insurance Company
	,					(Name of Surety)
						By: Attorney-in-Fact
						The state of the s

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

#### FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indefinity and other writings obligatory in the nature increof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and scaled by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

SEAL FROM SEAL F

IN TESTIMONY WHILTEOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELYTY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOMB OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 8th

day of April, 2010

Maria H. Graned



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia	
COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:	
I, <u>Kelley D. Thaxton</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1. I am an employee of	
(Company Name)	
2. I do hereby attest that	,
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.	
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. (Company Name)	
By: Kelly D. Thank	
Title: Vice President	-
Date: 4/8/10	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>8th</u> day of <u>April, 2010</u>	·
By Commission expires 7/4/11	
(Seal) Notary Public, State of West Virginia Sharen S. Thaxton Box 4 White Tall Lane Charleston, MV 25312 Ny coremission expires July 4, 2011 (Notary Public)	

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. <u>DEP14916</u>
-------------------------

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Sharon S. Thadon Dox 4 White Tail Lane Gharleston, WV 25312 Fry commission expires July 4, 2011 PP NAMED AND A STATE OF

Vendor's Name: Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Kelly D. Hants	Date: 4/8/10
State of	
County of Kanawha to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 8th day	of <b>April</b> , 20 <u>10</u> .
My Commission expires 7 1411)	, 20
	NOTARY PUBLIC Sha S Than
AFFIX SEAL HERE  Official Seal  Additional Public, State of West Visiting S	